

No. 20-1072

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

**Robert M. Euzebio,**  
Claimant - Appellant

v.

**Robert Wilkie,**  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,  
Respondent - Appellee

---

On Appeal from a Judgment  
of the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims  
in No. 17-2879

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
ROBERT M. EUZEBIO**

Respectfully submitted,  
Robert M. Euzebio

By His Attorneys,  
Chisholm Chisholm & Kilpatrick Ltd

April Donahower  
Barbara J. Cook  
Zachary M. Stolz  
321 S Main St #200  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 331-6300 (phone)  
(401) 421-3185 (fax)  
zstolz@cck-law.com

Of Counsel  
Christopher J. Clay  
Disabled American Veterans  
3725 Alexandria Pike  
Cold Spring, KY 41076

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Euzebio v. Wilkie

Case No. 2020-1072

## Table of Contents

Certificate of Interest	
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Related Cases .....	v
Statement of Subject-Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Nature of the case .....	2
B. Statement of Facts, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below .....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument.....	7
A. Jurisdiction and Standard of Review.....	7
B. The Veterans Court relied on an erroneous legal standard when it refused to consider the 2014 <i>Update</i> because it lacked a “direct relationship” to Mr. Euzebio’s claim.....	8
1. The Veterans Court misinterpreted the law governing the scope of material before the Board when it excluded relevant facts of which the Board had actual notice .....	8
2. The Veterans Court misinterpreted 38 U.S.C. § 7252(b) to require that evidence be directly related to the claim, precluding it from reviewing the Board’s failure to consider relevant evidence within its ken.....	16
3. The direct relationship requirement is inconsistent with the scope of VA’s statutory duty to assist.....	21
C. The Veterans Court’s error was prejudicial.....	24
Conclusion and Request for Relief.....	26

Certificate of Service ..... 29  
Certificate of Compliance..... 29

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Fagan v. Shinseki*, 573 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2009) ..... 8, 13, 18

*Banks v. Schweiker*, 654 F.2d 637 (9th Cir. 1981) ..... 10

*Barrett v. Nicholson*, 466 F.3d 1038 (Fed. Cir. 2006) ..... *passim*

*Beasley v. Shinseki*, 709 F.3d 1154 (Fed. Cir. 2013) ..... 7

*Bell v. Derwinski*, 2 Vet.App. 611 (1992) ..... 11, 20

*Castillo-Villagra v. INS*, 972 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 9

*Comer v. Peake*, 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*Elkins v. West*, 12 Vet.App. 209 (1999) ..... 11-12

*Golz v. Shinseki*, 590 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... 22, 23

*Groves v. Peake*, 524 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2008) ..... 7

*Hatlestad v. Brown*, 5 Vet.App. 524 (1993) ..... 24

*Hatlestad v. Derwinski*, 3 Vet.App. 213 (1992) ..... 24

*Hodge v. West*, 155 F.3d 1356, 1362 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

*McGee v. Peake*, 511 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008) ..... *passim*

*McLendon v. Nicholson*, 20 Vet.App. 79 (2006) ..... 25

*Monzingo*, 26 Vet.App. .... 19

*Morgan v. Principi*, 327 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 7

*Murphy v. Derwinski*, 1 Vet.App. 78 (1990) ..... 22

*Nehmer v. U.S. Veterans Admin.*, 712 F. Supp. 1404 (N.D. Cal. 1989) ..... 14-15

*Robinson v. Mansfield*, 21 Vet.App. 545 (2008) ..... 12

*S. Shore Hosp. Inc. v. Thompson*, 308 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2002) ..... 12

*Sellers v. Wilkie*, 30 Vet.App. 157 (2018) ..... 13

*Stefl v. Nicholson*, 21 Vet.App. 120 (2007) ..... 20

*Sykes v. Apfel*, 228 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 9

*Szemraj v. Principi*, 357 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004) ..... 7

*Union Elec. v. F.E.R.C.*, 890 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 10

*Veterans Justice Grp., L.L.C. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*, 818 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 8

*Waters v. Shinseki*, 601 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... 5-6

*Yeoman v. West*, 140 F.3d 1443 (Fed. Cir. 1998) ..... 9

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 556..... 9  
 10 U.S.C. § 1218 ..... 18  
 38 U.S.C. § 1116 ..... 14, 20  
 38 U.S.C. § 5103A ..... 10-11, 22  
 38 U.S.C. § 5107 ..... 8  
 38 U.S.C. § 7104 ..... 8, 11, 20  
 38 U.S.C. § 7252 ..... 4, 16  
 38 U.S.C. § 7292 ..... 1, 7  
 42 U.S.C. § 1383 ..... 10  
 Veterans’ Dioxin and Radiation Exposure Compensation Standards Act, Pub. L. 98-542, 98 Stat. 2725, § 5(b)(1)(C) ..... 14  
 Agent Orange Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-4, 105 Stat 11 ..... 14, 15

**Rules**

38 C.F.R. § 1.17..... 15  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.102 ..... 20  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.156 ..... 17  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.159 ..... 22  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.311 ..... 15  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.311a ..... 15  
 50 Fed. Reg. 34,452 (Aug. 26, 1985) ..... 14, 15  
 54 Fed. Reg. 40,388 (Oct. 2, 1989) ..... 15  
 74 Fed. Reg. 17,857 (Apr. 8, 2010) ..... 15
